
From: Laura Angell
To: Chavez, Carl, EMNRD
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Re: BW-35 Siringo State No. 1 (API# 30-025-30701): Technical Issues
Date: Tuesday, April 25, 2023 3:49:33 PM

Thank you.

On Tue, Apr 25, 2023 at 3:28 PM Chavez, Carl, EMNRD <Carlj.Chavez@emnrd.nm.gov>
wrote:

Laura,

 

Okay, I think we’re good on BW-35 now.

 

OCD is not requiring updated Financial Assurance on BW-35 at this time.

 

Now, to issue the BW-35 DP. BW-37 is still in the permit process.

 

In permitting, it is important for OCD to receive the proof of notice under WQCC, etc.

 

Thank you.

 

 

Carl J. Chavez ● UIC Group

Engineering Bureau 

EMNRD - Oil Conservation Division 

Horizon Building

8801 Horizon Blvd., Suite 260 | Albuquerque, NM 87113 

505.660.7923 | CarlJ.Chavez@emnrd.nm.gov

www.emnrd.nm.gov 

mailto:llanodisposal@gmail.com
mailto:CarlJ.Chavez@emnrd.nm.gov
mailto:Carlj.Chavez@emnrd.nm.gov
https://www.google.com/maps/search/8801+Horizon+Blvd.,+Suite+260+%7C+Albuquerque,+NM+87113?entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:CarlJ.Chavez@emnrd.nm.gov
http://www.emnrd.nm.gov/


 

 

From: Laura Angell <llanodisposal@gmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, April 25, 2023 3:23 PM
To: Chavez, Carl, EMNRD <Carlj.Chavez@emnrd.nm.gov>
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Re: BW-35 Siringo State No. 1 (API# 30-025-30701):
Technical Issues

 

The bond/irrevocable letter of credit is for 108,000 at the bank and in document form with
the OCD.  I think you were clear on that, I just answered it incorrectly. It is still enough to
cover the closing costs

 of everything.

 

 

On Tue, Apr 25, 2023 at 3:17 PM Chavez, Carl, EMNRD <Carlj.Chavez@emnrd.nm.gov>
wrote:

Laura,

 

I see the confusion in mentioned other BWs in my msgs.

 

But my question on FA for BW-35 is still in question. Is the recent FA estimated amount
of $113,000 close to the existing amount? What is the existing bond amount for BW-35?

 

Thank you.

 

 

Carl J. Chavez ● UIC Group

Engineering Bureau 

mailto:llanodisposal@gmail.com
mailto:Carlj.Chavez@emnrd.nm.gov
mailto:Carlj.Chavez@emnrd.nm.gov


EMNRD - Oil Conservation Division 

Horizon Building

8801 Horizon Blvd., Suite 260 | Albuquerque, NM 87113 

505.660.7923 | CarlJ.Chavez@emnrd.nm.gov

www.emnrd.nm.gov 

 

 

From: Laura Angell <llanodisposal@gmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, April 25, 2023 2:35 PM
To: Chavez, Carl, EMNRD <Carlj.Chavez@emnrd.nm.gov>
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Re: BW-35 Siringo State No. 1 (API# 30-025-30701):
Technical Issues

 

Yes. It is well over the estimate and we are covered completely.

 

On Tue, Apr 25, 2023 at 2:22 PM Chavez, Carl, EMNRD
<Carlj.Chavez@emnrd.nm.gov> wrote:

Laura,

 

My question is similar to BW-37 Closure Plan inquiry and am wondering about the
$113,000 amount relative to the current bond amount?

 

Do you know?

 

Thank you.
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Carl J. Chavez ● UIC Group

Engineering Bureau 

EMNRD - Oil Conservation Division 

Horizon Building

8801 Horizon Blvd., Suite 260 | Albuquerque, NM 87113 

505.660.7923 | CarlJ.Chavez@emnrd.nm.gov

www.emnrd.nm.gov 

 

 

From: Laura Angell <llanodisposal@gmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, April 25, 2023 2:19 PM
To: Chavez, Carl, EMNRD <Carlj.Chavez@emnrd.nm.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: BW-35 Siringo State No. 1 (API# 30-025-30701):
Technical Issues

 

CAUTION: This email originated outside of our organization. Exercise caution prior
to clicking on links or opening attachments.

Good afternoon Carl.

 

I have attached what I believe to be all of the remaining technical items for BW-35. 
Please let me know if you have any questions.  The Bond/LOC in the bank is now at
$113.900 and ample to cover the closure costs.

 

Thank you.

 

https://www.google.com/maps/search/8801+Horizon+Blvd.,+Suite+260+%7C+Albuquerque,+NM+87113?entry=gmail&source=g
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Laura Angell

Llano Disposal, LLC

575-399-5880

 

On Tue, Apr 11, 2023 at 11:51 AM Chavez, Carl, EMNRD
<Carlj.Chavez@emnrd.nm.gov> wrote:

Laura,

 

Please  find attached the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division correspondence on
the above subject.

 

Please contact me if you have questions.

 

Thank you.

 

 

Carl J. Chavez ● UIC Group

Engineering Bureau 

EMNRD - Oil Conservation Division 

Horizon Building

8801 Horizon Blvd., Suite 260 | Albuquerque, NM 87113 

505.660.7923 | CarlJ.Chavez@emnrd.nm.gov

www.emnrd.nm.gov 
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Siringo ACS State #1 and Siringo Brine Sta�on 
Discharge Plan 
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Closure Plan 
 
Upon cease of operations and after regulatory approval, Llano will plug and abandon 
the brine well, remove all surface equipment, restore the surface to original contour 
and reseed it with native grasses. In addition, Llano will continue surface subsidence 
monument surveys for a minimum of 5 years after well plugging. 
 
 

1. Well Plug and Abandonment 
The brine well will be plugged and abandoned per WQCC regulations section 
5- 209 and NMOCD rules in place at that time. As discussed in Section 
VII.A.11 above, the plugging plan includes swabbing approximately one foot 
of water out of the cavern, removing the tubing string, setting a cast iron 
bridge plug at 10 feet above the 8-5/8" casing window and filling the casing 
with a Class C high strength salt resistant cement. The wellhead will be cut off 
and a dry hole marker installed. Over time, large portions of the resulting salt 
cavern will re-solidify. 
 
2. Surface Restoration 
All surface equipment at the brine well location and brine station will be 
emptied, decommissioned, and removed either through recycle, scrapping, 
sale or used by the owner elsewhere. The disturbed surface at the well 
location and brine station will be reclaimed and re-contoured to near original 
condition. The disturbed area will be reseeded with a BLM grass seed mixture 
to establish 70% minimum regrowth coverage. 

 
3. Surface Subsidence Monitoring 
The annual surface subsidence monitoring program discussed in section 
X.A.2 above will be continued for a minimum of 5 years following plugging 
and abandonment of the brine well. 
 

  



Siringo ACS State #1 and Siringo Brine Sta�on 
Discharge Plan 
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Financial Assurance Plan 
 
 
Llano Disposal, LLC has provided financial assurance for the ACS State #1 Brine 
Well and Tatum Brine Station via an irrevocable letter of credit in the amount of 
$113,000 covering well plugging and abandonment, surface restoration and surface 
subsidence monitoring for 5 years after ceasing operations as detailed below. 
 
1. Well Plugging - $49,215.75 
 
Description of work: 

 
Proposed Plugging Procedures 
Llano Disposal, LLC 
ACS State #1 
API 30-025-30701 
 

1. Pull out of hole with production equipment. 
2. Make gauge ring run and set 8 5/8” CIBP at 1993’. 
3. Tag CIBP with tubing and circulate the hole with fresh water. Test casing to 500# for 30 

minutes with a chart recorder. 
4. Spot 270 sx Class C cement on top of CIBP. WOC and tag cement. 
5. Circulate cement to surface with approx. 270 sx Class C. 
6. Remove the wellhead and ensure good cement is to surface in the 8 5/8” and 20” strings of 

casing. Install dry hole marker. 
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2. Surface Restoration - $44,293.20 
 
See cost breakdown below: 
 

Cost Description      
$4,500.00 Equipment (Trucks for hauling fluids - Llano will provide its own labor) 

$2,520.00 
Backhoe/Labor - 2 days to crush fiberglass tanks and PVC components at brine 
station 

$2,880.00 35 Ys Roll-off Dumpsters - delivery, rental and hauling to landfill  
$643.20 Lea County Landfill Charges      

$0.00 Llano will provide on-site supervision at no additional charges  
$21,010.00 Equipment/Labor -pull all fencing, remove all concrete, disassemble all metal 

 components, re-contour land to original grade, rebuild barbed wire fence to 

 original ranch configuration, remove underground piping, electrical conduit, 

 winch, high line poles, winch and signage    
$2,640.00 Trucking/Disposal - of concrete to Lea County Landfill   
$4,200.00 Trucking - haul metal components to Hobbs Iron & Metal for recycle 
$5,400.00 Decommission buried polyethylene brine pipeline - costs include fresh water, 

 trucking and pumping to wash pipeline clean and disposal of brine and wash 

 water, then leave pipeline in place for ranching and/or fresh water sales use 
$500.00 Reseeding BLM mix grasses will be done by Llano personnel  

$44,293.20        
 
 
 
3. Surface Subsidence Monitoring - $4,486.35 
 
Based on current surface subsidence survey cost quotes, these costs 
total $4,486.35 for 5 years of follow-on subsidence monument monitoring. The 
current cost is $897.27 per year. 
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                                       Siringo ACS State #1 
                                         API 30-025-30701 
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Brine to tanks 

Fresh water 
Down tubing 

Brine up 
the anulus 

Salt 

20” CSG to 40’ 

Produc�on tubing 
50 FTS 3 ½” IPC 
steel to 1923’ 
16 FTS 2 7/8” FG  
To 2430 

8 5/8” CSG @ 2043’ 

Re-enter to 2438’ 

Original to 5073’ 
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